

HB1189\_L.002

## SENATE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE AMENDMENT

Committee on Education.HB18-1189 be amended as follows:

- 1 Amend reengrossed bill, page 5, after line 14 insert:  
2 "(6) "FUND" MEANS THE TEACHER RESIDENCY EXPANSION  
3 PROGRAM FUND CREATED IN SECTION 22-60.3-106."
- 4 Renumber succeeding subsections accordingly.
- 5 Page 8, strike lines 6 and 7 substitute "SHALL CONTRACT WITH UP TO  
6 THREE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION AND UP TO THREE  
7 ALTERNATIVE TEACHER PROGRAMS, EACH OF WHICH OPERATES A  
8 PROVEN".
- 9 Page 8, line 11, strike "PROGRAM," and substitute "PROGRAMS,".
- 10 Page 9, line 9, strike "THE" and substitute "EACH".
- 11 Page 9, line 10, strike "ENTER" and substitute "ENTERS".
- 12 Page 11, after line 9 insert:  
13 **"22-60.3-106. Teacher residency expansion program fund -**  
14 **created.** (1) THE TEACHER RESIDENCY EXPANSION PROGRAM FUND IS  
15 HEREBY CREATED IN THE STATE TREASURY. THE FUND CONSISTS OF  
16 MONEY THAT THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY MAY APPROPRIATE OR TRANSFER  
17 TO THE FUND. THE STATE TREASURER SHALL CREDIT ALL INTEREST AND  
18 INCOME DERIVED FROM THE DEPOSIT AND INVESTMENT OF MONEY IN THE  
19 FUND TO THE FUND.  
20 (2) MONEY IN THE FUND IS CONTINUOUSLY APPROPRIATED TO THE  
21 DEPARTMENT FOR USE IN IMPLEMENTING THE PROGRAM.  
22 (3) THE STATE TREASURER SHALL TRANSFER ALL UNEXPENDED  
23 AND UNENCUMBERED MONEY IN THE FUND ON JULY 1, 2023, TO THE  
24 GENERAL FUND."
- 25 Renumber succeeding statutory section accordingly.
- 26 Strike "INSTITUTION" and substitute "INSTITUTIONS" on: **Page 8**, lines 10  
27 and 18; and **Page 9**, line 6.
- 28 Strike "PROGRAM" and substitute "PROGRAMS" on: **Page 8**, line 19; and  
29 **Page 9**, line 7.

\*\* \*\* \*\* \*\* \*\*